Publisher’s version  /   Version de l'éditeur:
Journal of Membrane Science, 229, 2004
READ THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE USING THIS WEBSITE.
Vous avez des questions? Nous pouvons vous aider. Pour communiquer directement avec un auteur, consultez la
première page de la revue dans laquelle son article a été publié afin de trouver ses coordonnées. Si vous n’arrivez
pas à les repérer, communiquez avec nous à PublicationsArchive-ArchivesPublications@nrc-cnrc.gc.ca.
Questions? Contact the NRC Publications Archive team at

glass frit filter funnel. Solutions were cast onto glass plates,
then dried at ambient condition for 1 day in an oven under
argon gas flow for reducing humidity, at 60 ◦C for 2 days
and at 120 ◦C under vacuum for 24 h. The thickness of the
resulting membranes was in the range of ∼70–120 �m.
2.5. Water uptake and swelling
Before measurement, the membranes were dried in a
vacuum oven at 120 ◦C for 24 h. Weighed films with area
10 mm × 50 mm were immersed in deionized water at room
temperature for 24 h. The membranes were saturated with
water until no further weight gain was observed. The liquid
Table 1
DS and Tg of Victrex® and Gatone® PEEK sulfonated at 22 ◦C
Polymer designation Reaction time (h) Color of polymer DS (from 1H NMR in DMSO-d6) Tg (◦C)
Victrex PEEK – Gray – 150
V-SPEEK48 60 Yellow 0.48 –
V-SPEEK64 110 Yellow 0.64 217.8
V-SPEEK66 140 Yellow 0.66 221.0
V-SPEEK67 160 Yellow 0.67 214.6
V-SPEEK79 190 Yellow 0.79 223.9
V-SPEEK78 240 Yellow 0.78 –
V-SPEEK99(55) 10 (55 ◦C) Yellow 0.99 –
Gatone PEEK – Brown – 156.0
G-SPEEK59 140 Brown 0.59 217
G-SPEEK77 190 Brown 0.77 220.2
G-SPEEK79 240 Brown 0.79 –
G-SPEEK97(55) 10 (55 ◦C) Brown 0.97 –
water on the surface of wetted membranes was removed
using tissue paper before weighing. The weight and the
dimensional length gain of films were recorded. The per-
centage weight gain with respect to the original membrane

Mw found for these samples (V-SPEEK79, G-SPEEK77)
are overestimated by 30% (Table 5), compared with SPEEK
DS ∼ 1.0. Thus, it is necessary to use SPEEK with
DS ∼ 1.0 to determine a realistic Mw value from viscosity
tests.
Table 5
Intrinsic viscosity and molecular weights for Victrex® and Gatone®
SPEEK
Sample DS ηs (Mw)s
a Mw
b
Victrex SPEEK V-SPEEK99(55) 0.99 0.673 32600 25500
V-SPEEK99 0.99 0.663 32100 25100
V-SPEEK79c 0.79 0.883 43600 34100
Gatone SPEEK G-SPEEK97(55) 0.97 0.647 31300 24500
G-SPEEK100 1.00 0.631 30500 23800
G-SPEEK77c 0.77 0.796 39000 30500
a Molecular weight of SPEEK.
b Molecular weight for unsulfonated PEEK, Mw = (Mw)s/1.278.
c Mw is overestimated due to incomplete sulfonation of PEEK.

temperature. The room temperature water uptake of SPEEK
films with DSs of 0.66 and 0.79 corresponded to 4.5 and
8 water molecules per sulfonic acid group of SPEEK, re-
spectively. Accordingly, the dimensions of the film changed
when the film absorbed water. The swelling of both Victrex®
and Gatone® SPEEK films are shown in Table 7. Gener-
Table 6
DS obtained from TGA and NMR data
Polymer
designation
DS (from 1H NMR) DS (from weight loss) First weight loss (%) Decomposition
temperature, Td1 (◦C)
Decomposition
temperature, Td2 (◦C)
V-SPEEK48 0.48 0.62 14.7 262 407
V-SPEEK69 0.69 0.74 17.1 249 429
V-SPEEK66 0.66 0.73 16.8 263 426
V-SPEEK67 0.67 0.72 16.7 260 434
V-SPEEK78 0.78 0.80 18.1 262 433
V-SPEEK79 0.79 0.83 18.7 258 435